IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE APR 19 1991 CLERK, SUPREME COURT By______ Chief Deputy Clerk

EDWARD CASTRO,

Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 77,102

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LARRY B. HENDERSON ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 112-A Orange Avenue, Daytona Beach, Fl. 32114 (904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

3

| | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS | 14 |
| POINT I THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISQUALIFY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORNEY OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT WHERE, AFTER DEFENDING CASTRO ON THESE CHARGES, CASTRO'S DEFENSE COUNSEL LEFT THE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, BECAME A PROSECUTOR EMPLOYED BY THE FIFTH CIRCUIT STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, AND PERSONALLY PARTICIPATED IN CASTRO'S RESENTENCING. | 21 |
| POINT II | 33 |
| THIS DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL COUNTERPARTS BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON A JURY RECOMMENDATION TAINTED BY DUPLICITOUS CONSIDERATION OF "DOUBLED" STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS OVER TIMELY AND SPECIFIC DEFENSE OBJECTION. | |
| POINT III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PREVENTING CASTRO FROM PRESENTING ANY TESTIMONY THAT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SCENARIO OF THE MURDER CONTAINED IN CASTRO'S STATEMENTS TO POLICE. | 44 |
| POINT IV THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER, WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. | 52 |
| POINT V THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT SCOTT'S MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL. | 60 |

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

PAGE NO.

| POINT VI | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS THE STATEMENTS CASTRO MADE WHILE INTOXICATED BECAUSE ANY WAIVER GIVEN BY CASTRO WHILE INTOXICATED WAS NOT KNOWING, INTELLIGENT OR VOLUNTARY. | 65 |
|------------|--|----|
| POINT VII | CASTRO WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY THE UNNECESSARY PRESENTATION OF GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS MADE DURING THE AUTOPSY OF THE VICTIM. | 68 |
| POINT VIII | | 71 |
| | THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MURDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTI- TUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9,16 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. | |
| POINT IX | | |
| | SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES (1987) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED. | 75 |
| POINT X | UNDER FLORIDA LAW, THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. | 81 |
| POINT XI | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PROVIDE THE JURY WITH A WRITTEN DEFINITION OF THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MURDER STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR. | 84 |

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

PAGE NO.

POINT XII

87

| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO |
|---|
| STRIKE JUROR SHELLENBERGER FOR CAUSE |
| WHERE THE JUROR WOULD AUTOMATICALLY |
| PRESUME THAT DEATH IS THE APPROPRIATE |
| PENALTY AND OTHERWISE EXPRESSED DOUBT |
| ABOUT HIS ABILITY TO BE FAIR AND |
| IMPARTIAL DUE TO A PRIOR INCIDENT WHERE |
| HE WAS THE VICTIM OF A ROBBERY. |

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES CITED: | | |
|---|-----|----|
| <u>Alvord_v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975) | | 79 |
| <u>Amoros v. State</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla.1988) | | 82 |
| <u>Arrango v. State</u> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982) | 79, | 81 |
| <u>Auriemme v. State</u> 501 So.2d 41 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) | | 90 |
| <u>Banda v. State</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla.1988) | | 76 |
| <u>Blair v. State</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla.1981) | | 83 |
| <u>Blakely v. State</u> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla.1990) | | 82 |
| <u>Bolender v. State</u> 422 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1982) | | 84 |
| <u>Bouie v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) | | 42 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1965) | | 28 |
| <u>Brookhart v. Janis</u> 384 U.S. 1, 86 S.Ct. 1245, 16 L.Ed.2d 314 (1966) | | 66 |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980) | | 77 |
| <u>California v. Trombetta</u> 467 U.S. 479 (1984) | 78, | 79 |
| <u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1990) | | 42 |

iv

| <u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) | | | 84 |
|--|-----|-----|----|
| <u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989) | | 1, | 78 |
| <u>Chambers v. State</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla.1976) | | | 83 |
| <u>Chapman v. California</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1976) | | | 42 |
| <u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988) | | | 42 |
| <u>Clemons v. Mississippi</u> , 494 U.S, 110 S.Ct. 1441, 108 L.Ed.2d 725 (1990) | | | 41 |
| <u>Colina v. State</u> 570 So.2d 929 (Fla.1990) | | | 49 |
| <u>Czubak v. State</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990) | | | 68 |
| <u>Douglas v. State</u> 328 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1976) | | | 81 |
| <u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990) | 16, | 48, | 49 |
| <u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977) | 39, | 77, | 78 |
| <u>Fead v. State</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla.1987) | | | 82 |
| <u>Francis v. Franklin</u> 471 U.S. 307 (1985) | | | 80 |
| <u>Francois v. State</u> 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981) | | | 78 |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | | | 77 |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977) | | | 74 |
| · · | | | |

| <u>Gardner v. State</u> 313 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1975) | | | 81 |
|--|-----|-----|----|
| <u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988) | | | 82 |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | | | 74 |
| <u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984) | | | 58 |
| <u>Graham v. State,</u> 292 So.2d 373 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) | | | 66 |
| <u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975) | | 69, | 83 |
| <u>Hamilton v. State</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989) | | | 90 |
| <u>Hardwick v. State</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984) | | | 59 |
| <u>Henderson v. Kibbe</u> 431 U.S. 145 (1977) | | | 85 |
| <u>Herzog v. State</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1983) | 17, | 63, | 83 |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985) | | | 90 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. State</u> 16 FLW S26 (Fla. Dec. 20, 1990) | | | 73 |
| <u>In re: Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | | | 80 |
| <u>Irizarry v. State</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986) | | | 83 |
| <u>Jackson v. Denno</u> , 378 U.S. 368, 84 S.Ct., 1774, 12 L.Ed.2d 908 (1964) | | | 65 |
| <u>Jacobs v. Wainwright,</u> 450 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1984) | | | 40 |

| | PAGE NO. |
|--|------------|
| <u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) | 84 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1981) | 76 |
| <u>Kampff v. State</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla.1979) | 83 |
| <u>King v. State</u> 514 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1987) | 6, 48 |
| <u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1978) | 38, 81, 86 |
| <u>Mackey v. State,</u> 548 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) | 31 |
| <u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982) | 84 |
| <u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983) | 58 |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988) | 71, 75, 76 |
| <u>McCaskill v. State</u> 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) | 85 |
| <u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1979) | 83 |
| <u>Middleton v. State</u> 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982) | 84 |
| <u>Mills v. State</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985) | 73 |
| <u>Moore v. State</u> 525 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1988) | 90 |
| <u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 79 |
| <u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987) | 42 |

PAGE NO.

| <u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> 470 U.S. 298, 105 S.Ct. 1285, 84 L.Ed.2d 222 (1985) | 67 |
|---|------|
| <u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991) | 41 |
| <u>Peek v. State</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980) | 76 |
| <u>Pentecost v. State</u> 545 So.2d 861 (Fla.1989) | 83 |
| <u>Phippen v. State</u> 389 So.2d 991 (Fla.1980) | 83 |
| <u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) | 56 |
| <u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984) | 84 |
| <u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla.1987) | 83 |
| <u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976) 12, 35, | , 41 |
| <u>Purdy v. State</u> 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977) | 77 |
| <u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984) | 83 |
| <u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987) | 40 |
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla.1987) 59, | 84 |
| <u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla.1985) | 83 |
| <u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979) | 80 |
| <u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct, 112 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1990) 63, 71, 72, | 74 |

| <u>Simmons v. State</u> 541 So.2d 171 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) | 85 |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Simms v. Georgia,</u> 385 U.S. 538 (1967) | 66 |
| <u>Singer v. State</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959) | 89 |
| <u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989) | 71, 76 |
| <u>Smith v. Estelle,</u> 527 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1976) | 66 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) | 43 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 75 |
| <u>State v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 464 So.2d 1185 (Fla.1985) | 24-28, 32, 82 |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> 377 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 1979) | 85 |
| <u>Straight v. Wainwright,</u> 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982) | 40 |
| <u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985) | 14, 38, 39 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla.1984) | 57 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> 548 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1989) | 56, 57, 67 |
| <u>Townsend v. Sain</u> 372 U.S. 293 (1963) | 67 |
| <u>United States v. Gilliland</u> 807 F.2d 899 (11th Cir. 1987) | 55 |
| <u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla.1987) | |

| Van Royal v. State | <u>P</u> / | AGE 1 | <u>. 01</u> |
|---------------------------|------------|-------|-------------|
| 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986) | | | 42 |
| <u>Vasil v. State</u> | | | |
| 374 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1979) | | | 85 |
| Wilson v. State | | | |
| 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla.1986) | | | 83 |
| Zant v. Stephens | | | |
| | 64, | 74, | 77 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution | | passim passim passim passim |
|--|-----|--|
| Article I, Section 6, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution Article II, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution Article III, Florida Constitution (1976) | | passim passim passim passim 75 75 |
| Section 921.141, Florida Statutes Section 921.141(2), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(3), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes (1989). Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes | ii, | ii, 18, 75 79 79 79 79 77 77 78 |
